

No. 15-3540

---

*In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit*

---

Elizabeth McLeod, et al,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

General Mills, Inc.,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM  
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA  
Civ. No. 15-cv-494 (JRT/HB), Hon. John R. Tunheim

---

**APPELLANT'S PRINCIPAL BRIEF AND ADDENDUM**

---

Aaron D. Van Oort  
Jeffrey P. Justman  
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP  
2200 Wells Fargo Center  
90 South Seventh Street  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402  
(612) 766-7000

Marko Mrkonich  
Susan Fitzke  
LITTLER MENDELSON P.C.  
80 South Eighth Street  
Suite 1300  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402  
(612) 313-7650

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT .....	9
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO ENFORCE PLAINTIFFS’ BINDING ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS WITH GENERAL MILLS. ....	9
A.    The statutory right to arbitrate under the FAA must be enforced absent an express, contrary statutory command.....	11
B.    The ADEA does not contain any express, congressional command precluding the arbitration of ADEA claims.....	13
C.    The district court’s distinction between the treatment of ADEA claims and ADEA releases is unsupported. ....	17
1.    Clear congressional commands to preclude arbitration cannot be found in peripheral provisions of a statute.....	17
2.    The text of the provision governing the burden of proof for releases does not express any intent to preclude arbitration. ....	20
3.    Divorcing the treatment of releases and claims makes no sense and is inconsistent with the 1991 amendment encouraging the use of arbitration under the ADEA. ....	23

D. The Court should not give any deference to the EEOC’s views on arbitration under the ADEA..... 25

II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE WITH EXCEPTIONALLY CLEAR INSTRUCTIONS TO GRANT THE MOTION TO COMPEL INDIVIDUAL ARBITRATION..... 28

CONCLUSION ..... 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009) .....	passim
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013) .....	11, 24, 28
<i>Arcom Digital Corp. v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 289 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	14, 25
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991) .....	13
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	24, 28
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	27
<i>Bailey v. Ameriquest Mortg. Co.</i> , 346 F.3d 821 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	9, 10, 11, 12, 24
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	26
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 468 (2006) .....	24
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012) .....	passim
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985) .....	11
<i>Decker v. Nm. Emvtl. Defense Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013) .....	27
<i>DirecTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , S. Ct. Dkt. No. 14-462 (slip op. Dec. 14, 2015).....	24

<i>Faber v. Menard, Inc.</i> , 367 F.3d 1048 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	2, 14, 24
<i>Fleet Tire Serv. of N. Little Rock v. Oliver</i> , 118 F.3d 619 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	29
<i>Franke v. Poly-America Med. &amp; Dental Benefits Plan</i> , 555 F.3d 656 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	24
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	passim
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	27
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000) .....	9
<i>Green v. SuperShuttle Int'l, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 766 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	9, 28
<i>Kifer v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 777 F.2d 1325 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	20
<i>Ky. Ret. Sys. v. EEOC</i> , 554 U.S. 135 (2008) .....	27
<i>Larry's United Super, Inc. v. Werries</i> , 253 F.3d 1083 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	24, 25
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	10, 11, 12, 21
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	13
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012) .....	24
<i>Owen v. Bristol Care, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	10, 24, 28
<i>Perez v. Loren Cook Co.</i> , 803 F.3d 935 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	27

<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015) .....	27
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2772 (2010) .....	24
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....	12
<i>Rosenberg v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 170 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	15, 16, 25, 27
<i>S. Wine &amp; Spirits of Am., Inc. v. Div. of Alcohol &amp; Tobacco Control</i> , 731 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>Seus v. John Nuveen &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 175 (3rd Cir. 1998) .....	15, 26
<i>Shearson/American Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987) .....	11, 12, 21
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S. A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010) .....	24, 28
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011) .....	27
<i>Unison Co. v. Juhl Energy Dev., Inc.</i> , 789 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	passim
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assocs.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	19
<i>Williams v. CIGNA Fin. Advisors</i> , 56 F.3d 656 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	15, 26

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

7 U.S.C. § 26(n)(2) .....	19
9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16 .....	2, 6, 9, 11
9 U.S.C. § 10 .....	21



9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(1)(B).....	1
12 U.S.C. § 5567(d)(2).....	19
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(e)(2).....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1294.....	1
29 U.S.C. § 626(c)(1).....	1, 7, 17, 20, 21, 22
29 U.S.C. § 626(f)(1).....	13
29 U.S.C. § 626(f)(3).....	passim
29 U.S.C. § 628.....	26
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. 102-166, § 118, 105 Stat. 1071 (Nov. 21, 1991), codified at 42 U.S.C. § 1981 note.....	passim
Department of Defense Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 111-118, § 8116(a), 123 Stat. 3454 (Dec. 19, 2009).....	19
Older Workers Benefit Protection Act of 1990, Pub. L. 101-433, 101 Stat. 978 (Oct. 16, 1990).....	passim
Age Discrimination in Employment Act, Pub. L. 90-202, 81 Stat. 602-08 (Dec. 15, 1967).....	13
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 28(e).....	4
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 1625.22(h).....	26
<i>Waivers of Rights and Claims: Tender Back of Consideration</i> , 65 Fed. Reg. 77,438 (Dec. 11, 2000).....	26
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>Policy Statement on Mandatory Binding Arbitration of Employment Discrimination Disputes as a Condition of Employment</i> , EEOC Notice No. 915.002, July 10, 1997, available at <a href="http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/mandarb.html">www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/mandarb.html</a> .....	25
